
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Wednesday, 12 October 2016

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date Thursday, 20 October 2016

Time 9.30 am

Venue Main Committee Room, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton, DL6 2UU

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.
Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
S P Dickins (Chairman)
Mrs C S Cookman (Vice-
Chairman)
M A Barningham
G W Ellis
C A Dickinson
R W Hudson

D Hugill
Ms C Palmer
Mrs I Sanderson
A Wake
D A Webster

Other Members of the Council for information 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2016 (SC.13 - 
SC.15), previously circulated.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3. COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 2016/17 (QUARTER 1) 1 - 18

Report of the Chief Executive

4. HEALTH AND SAFETY QUARTER 2 2016/17 19 - 26

Report of the Executive Director

5. POLICY REVIEW - HEALTH AND SAFETY 27 - 30

Report of the Chairman

6. POLICY REVIEW - CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT 31 - 34

Report of the Chairman

7. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

Any other business of which not less than 24 hours’ prior notice, preferably in 
writing, has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides 
is urgent.



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Scrutiny Committee 
 20 October 2016 
 
From: Chief Executive 
 
Subject: COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 2016/17 (QUARTER 1) 

All Wards 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND: 
 
1.1 The revised Council Plan for 2015-2019 was adopted at Council on 13 September 2016.  

Minor changes to the Council Plan were made in reference to the key performance 
Indicators for 2016/17.   
 

1.2 The Council Plan shows the Council’s goals with measurable outcomes in the form of 
Council Key Performance Indicators (KPIs).  The Council’s approach to performance 
management is designed to ensure that priorities are effectively implemented, monitored 
and managed to achieve real improvements in t
[...]

d 

T
ru

st
 C

on
fe

re
nc

e 
at

 S
to

ck
sf

ie
ld

 –
 2

0 
A

pr
il 

20
16

. 
H

ut
to

n 
R

ud
by

 O
pe

n 
D

ay
 –

 2
3 

M
ay

 2
01

6.
 

S
ta

ff
 T

ra
in

in
g

 
M

en
ta

l h
ea

lth
 a

nd
 H

om
el

es
sn

es
s 

La
w

 u
pd

at
e-

 M
ay

 2
01

6.
 

U
ni

ve
rs

al
 C

re
di

t-
 J

un
e 

20
16

. 

R
ev

en
u

es
 &

 
B

en
ef

it
s 

L
an

d
lo

rd
s 

fo
ru

m
 

C
o

u
rt

 c
as

es
 

B
en

ef
it 

st
af

f a
tte

nd
ed

 a
 la

nd
lo

rd
 fo

ru
m

 to
 p

ro
vi

de
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
in

 r
es

pe
ct

 o
f t

he
 u

pc
om

in
g 

U
ni

ve
rs

al
 C

re
di

t r
ol

l o
ut

. 
 

R
ec

en
t b

en
ef

it 
fr

au
d 

pr
os

ec
ut

io
n 

sa
w

 th
e 

ju
dg

e 
is

su
e 

an
 a

rr
e

st
 w

ar
ra

nt
 w

ith
ou

t b
ai

l a
s 

de
fe

nd
an

t f
ai

le
d 

to
 a

tte
nd

 
co

ur
t. 

  
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Scrutiny Committee 
  20 October 2016 
 
Subject: HEALTH AND SAFETY PERFORMANCE QUARTER 2 2016/17 

All Wards 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND: 

 
1.1 The Council’s Health and Safety Policy was revised in May 2016 and is reviewed on an 

annual basis.  It details the health and safety roles and responsibilities within the Council 
and it defines a role for the Scrutiny Committee in scrutinising the District Council’s health 
and safety performance. 

 
1.2 Therefore Scrutiny Committee, within the management of effective health and safety, is 

provided with: 
 

 a copy of the Corporate Health and Safety Plan to be monitored and reviewed on a 
quarterly basis; 

 
 a copy of the Health and Safety Annual Report to be monitored and reviewed at the 

end of each year. 
 

1.3 The Corporate Health and Safety Action Plan is attached at Annex A.  Significant activity so 
far this year includes: 

 
 A review of the Council’s arrangements for managing asbestos in its premises. 

 
 Preparation for a planned visit from the Health and Safety Executi
[...]
 Enhancing Health and 
Wellbeing.  

 
3.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
3.1 Effective Health and Safety management can have financial benefits due to reduced 

sickness absence, lost time and minimised damage to equipment. 
 
4.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 
4.1 It is recommended that the Scrutiny Committee considers Quarter 2 performance against 

the Corporate Health and Safety Plan 2016/17. 
 
 
MICK JEWITTT 
 
 
Background papers:  Health and Safety documents from 2016/17 
 
Contact:   Mick Jewitt  

Executive Director  
    Direct Line No: (01609) 767053 
     
Author ref:   Dominic Passman 

Health and Safety Risk Manager  
Direct Line No: (01609) 532594 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
201016 Health and Safety Quarter 2 

Page 20



  
 

 
 

  
H

am
b

le
to

n
 D

is
tr

ic
t 

C
o

u
n

ci
l C

o
rp

o
ra

te
 H

ea
lt

h
 &

 S
af

et
y 

P
la

n
 2

01
6 

– 
20

17
 

 
 T

he
 C

ou
nc

il 
ha

s 
ad

op
te

d 
th

is
 C

or
po

ra
te

 H
ea

lth
 a

nd
 S

af
et

y 
P

la
n 

fo
r 

th
e 

co
nt

in
uo

us
 im

pr
ov

e
m

en
t o

f t
he

 C
ou

nc
il’

s 
H

ea
lth

 a
nd

 S
af

et
y 

m
an

ag
em

en
t 

sy
st

em
s 

an
d 

pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

 a
cr

os
s 

al
l s

er
vi

ce
 a

re
as

.  
T

hi
s 

P
la

n 
su

pp
or

ts
 th

e 
de

liv
er

y 
of

 th
e 

C
ou

nc
il’

s 
C

or
po

ra
te

 H
ea

lth
 a

nd
 S

af
et

y 
P

ol
ic

y 
an

d 
th

e 
ke

y 
st

at
em

en
t f

ro
m

 th
e 

C
hi

ef
 E

xe
cu

tiv
e 

Ju
st

in
 Iv

es
: 

  “A
s 

C
hi

ef
 E

xe
cu

tiv
e,

 I 
am

 c
om

m
itt

ed
 to

 in
te

gr
at

in
g 

he
al

th
 a

nd
 s

af
et

y 
in

to
 d

ec
is

io
n 

m
ak

in
g 

an
d 

ris
k 

m
an

ag
em

en
t p

ro
ce

ss
es

 w
ith

in
 th

e 
C

ou
nc

il.
  T

he
 

E
xe

cu
tiv

e 
D

ire
ct

or
s 

w
ill

 s
up

po
rt 

m
e 

in
 th

is
 ro

le
 a

nd
, t

og
et

he
r t

he
 S

en
io

r M
an

ag
em

en
t T

ea
m

 a
nd

 D
ire

ct
or

at
e 

M
an

ag
em

en
t T

ea
m

s,
 w

ill
 e

ns
ur

e 
th

e 
ef

fe
ct

iv
e 

le
ad

er
sh

ip
 o

f h
ea

[...]


 2
01

6 
an

d 
th

en
 

S
cr

ut
in

y.
 

4.
2     

C
o

n
ti

n
u

o
u

s 
im

p
ro

ve
m

en
t 

 
Im

pr
ov

em
en

ts
 m

ad
e 

to
 th

e 
he

al
th

 a
nd

 s
af

et
y 

m
an

ag
em

en
t 

sy
st

em
  

D
ev

el
op

 c
or

po
ra

te
 

he
al

th
 a

nd
 s

af
et

y 
pl

an
 to

 
im

pr
ov

e 
th

e 
he

al
th

 a
nd

 
sa

fe
ty

 m
an

ag
em

en
t 

sy
st

em
  

04
/1

7 
    

E
D

 H
S

 
(H

&
S

) 
  

0     

    

 A
bb

re
vi

at
io

ns
 C

X
 C

hi
ef

 E
xe

cu
tiv

e 
E

D
 E

xe
cu

tiv
e 

D
ire

ct
or

s 
M

J 
M

ic
k 

Je
w

itt
 D

P
 D

om
in

ic
 P

as
sm

an
 H

S
 H

ea
ds

 o
f S

er
vi

ce
 S

M
 S

er
vi

ce
 M

an
ag

er
s 

P
M

 P
re

m
is

es
 M

an
ag

er
s 

 
 

   
   

   
 S

M
T

 S
en

io
r 

M
an

ag
em

en
t T

ea
m

 H
S

G
 H

ea
lth

 &
 S

af
et

y 
G

ro
up

 H
&

S
 H

ea
lth

 &
 S

af
et

y 
T

ea
m

 D
&

M
 D

es
ig

n 
&

 M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 T
ea

m
 H

R
 H

um
an

 R
es

ou
rc

es
  

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Scrutiny Committee 
 20 October 2016 
 
From: Chairman of Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: POLICY REVIEW – HEALTH AND SAFETY  

All Wards 
 
 
1.0 SUMMARY: 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to gather evidence from appropriate individuals in order to 

progress the Review. 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND: 
 
2.1 The Committee has previously agreed to undertake this Review and identified information 

and issues that it would like to consider. The Project Plan for the review is attached as 
Annex A. 

 
2.2 The Terms of Reference of the review are as follows: 
 
 To consider whether the existing plans, policies and working arrangements for Health and 

Safety Management within the Council are effective and to ensure that the Council’s Health 
and Safety procedures meets or exceed the legal requirements. 

 
3.0 INFORMATION AND ISSUES: 
 
3.1  The following officers will be in attendance at the meeting: 
 

 Paul Staines, Head of Service – Environment 
 Peter Marshall, Health and Safety Risk Manager 
 Gary Nelson, Head of Legal and Information (Monitoring Officer) 
 Louise Hancock, Democratic Services Officer 
 

4.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 
4.1 It is recommended that the Committee determines information that it would like officers to 

report upon to the next meeting of the Committee and other issues which they would like 
considered in respect of Health and Safety. 

 
 
 
COUNCILLOR STEPHEN DICKINS 
 
 
Background papers:  None 
Author ref:   LAH 
Contact:   Louise Hancock 
    Democratic Services Officer 
    Direct Line No: (01609) 767015 
 
201016 Health and Safety.doc 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

POLICY REVIEW – HEALTH AND SAFETY MANAGEMENT 
 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE: 
 
To consider whether the existing plans, policies and working arrangements for Health and Safety 
Management within the Council are effective and to ensure that the Council’s Health and Safety 
procedures meets or exceed the legal requirements 
 
SCOPE 
 
 To review the existing arrangements for Health and Safety Management, including the 

secondment arrangement with NYCC 
 To review the Corporate Health and Safety Plan for 2016-2017 
 To review the Health and Safety Policy 2016 
 To consider performance on the key improvement priorities for 2016-2017 
 To consider how the Corporate Policy and Plan is being implemented in the key risk areas for 

Health and Safety in the Council 
 

OBJECTIVES 
 
 To investigate whether the existing arrangements for Health and Safety Management are 

effective and fit for purpose 
 To ascertain whether any significant Health and Safety issues remain unresolved and to 

consider a way forward to resolving these issues 
 To review the Corporate Health and Safety Policy and Health and Safety Plan for 2016-17 

taking into consideration any outstanding issues that remain unresolved 
 To review existing arrangements for Health and Safety Management and consider whether 

these are effective 

WITNESSES 
 
 Chief Executive, Dr Justin Ives 
 Executive Director, Mick Jewitt 
 Dominic Passman, Health and Safety Risk Manager 
 Head of Service – Environment, Paul Staines 
 Head of Service – Leisure and Communities, Steve Lister 
 

Page 28



DOCUMENTS/EVIDENCE 
 
 Health and Safety Policy 2016 
 Health and Safety Plan for 2016/17 
 Progress reports on the implementation of the Health and Safety Plans 
 WASS Health and Safety Plan 2016/17 
 Leisure and Communities Health and Safety Plan 2016/17 

OTHER METHODS/CONSULTATION/RESEARCH 
 
Task and Finish Groups. 

OFFICER SUPPORT 
 
Louise Hancock, Democratic Services Officer 
Gary Nelson, Head of Service – Legal and Information (Monitoring Officer) 

TIMESCALE 
 
 
Commencing September 2016  
Projected completion January 2017 
Report to Cabinet February 2017 

 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Scrutiny Committee 
 20 October 2016 
 
From: Chairman of Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: POLICY REVIEW – CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT  

All Wards 
 
 
1.0 SUMMARY: 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to gather evidence from appropriate individuals in order to 

progress the Review. 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND: 
 
2.1 The Committee has previously agreed to undertake this Review and identified information 

and issues that it would like to consider. The Project Plan for the review is attached as 
Annex A. 

 
2.2 The Terms of Reference of the review are as follows: 
 
 To investigate whether the current arrangements for enforcement of Civil Parking are 

effective;  whether there are any existing issues with delivery of the service and consider 
options for the future delivery of the service. 

 
3.0 INFORMATION AND ISSUES: 
 
3.1  The following Hambleton District Councils officers will be in attendance at the meeting: 
 

 Clive Thornton, Corporate Facilities Manager 
 Gary Nelson, Head of Legal and Information (Monitoring Officer) 
 Louise Hancock, Democratic Services Officer 
 

4.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 
4.1 It is recommended that the Committee determines information that it would like officers to 

report upon to the next meeting of the Committee and other issues which they would like 
considered in respect of Health and Safety. 

 
 
 
COUNCILLOR STEPHEN DICKINS 
 
 
Background papers:  None 
Author ref:   LAH 
Contact:   Louise Hancock 
    Democratic Services Officer 
    Direct Line No: (01609) 767015 
 
201016 Civil Parking Enforcement.doc 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



Annex 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

POLICY REVIEW – CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT 
 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE: 
 
To investigate whether the current arrangements for enforcement of Civil Parking are effective;  
whether there are any existing issues with delivery of the service and consider options for the 
future delivery of the service 
 
SCOPE 
 
 To ascertain what the current arrangements are for delivery of the service 
 To examine whether the existing delivery of the service is effective 
 To identify whether there are any issues which may require further investigation 
 To explore options of future delivery 

 

OBJECTIVES 
 
 To determine whether the existing arrangements for enforcement of Civil Parking legislation 

are effective and value for money 
 To identify any issues arising out of the delivery of the service and explore areas for 

improvement 
 To ascertain future options for future delivery of enforcement to be considered 

WITNESSES 
 
 Executive Director, Dave Goodwin 
 Head of Service – Customer and Economy – Helen Kemp 
 Appropriate representative from Scarborough Borough Council 
 

Page 32



DOCUMENTS/EVIDENCE 
 
 Civil Parking Enforcement Agreement 
 Statistics on numbers of notices served; appeals; bailiff stats 
 Benchmarking information from other Authorities 

OTHER METHODS/CONSULTATION/RESEARCH 
 
Task and Finish Groups. 
 
 

OFFICER SUPPORT 
 
Louise Hancock, Democratic Services Officer 
Gary Nelson, Head of Service – Legal and Information (Monitoring Officer) 

TIMESCALE 
 
 
Commencing September 2016  
Projected completion January 2017 
Report to Cabinet February 2017 

 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Council Performance 2016/17 (Quarter 1)
	4 Health and Safety Quarter 2 2016/17
	5 Policy Review - Health and Safety
	6 Policy Review - Civil Parking Enforcement



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held at 9.30 am on Thursday, 20th 

October, 2016 at Main Committee Room, Civic 
Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton, DL6 2UU  

Present

Councillor S P Dickins (in the Chair)

Councillor Mrs C S Cookman
M A Barningham
G W Ellis
C A Dickinson

Councillor R W Hudson
Mrs I Sanderson
A Wake
D A Webster

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Ms C Palmer. 

SC.16 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 September 2016 (SC.13 - 
SC.15), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

SC.17 COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 2016/17 (QUARTER 1)
All Wards

The Chief Executive submitted a report setting out the Council Performance for Quarter 
1 of 2016/17 which provided details on progress against the Council’s priorities and 
information on actions to address under performance.
 
The Head of Service – Finance (s151 Officer) attended the meeting to present the 
report and answer questions arising.  The Committee asked a number of questions 
which were responded to at the meeting and where further information was requested it 
was agreed that the Committee would be provided with this information separately.
 
THE DECISION:
 
That the Council Performance for Quarter 1 of 2016/17 be noted.

SC.18 HEALTH AND SAFETY QUARTER 2 2016/17
All Wards

The Executive Director presented a report providing an update on the Health and 
Safety Performance at Quarter 2 2016/17.  The Health and Safety Risk Manager, 
Mr D Passman, was also in attendance to answer questions.

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to at the meeting 
and where further information was requested it was agreed that the Committee would 
be provided with this information separately.



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
20 October 2016

THE DECISION:
 
That the Health and Safety Action Plan at Quarter 2 2016/17 be noted.

SC.19 POLICY REVIEW - HEALTH AND SAFETY
All Wards

A report of the Chairman of the Committee was considered which reminded the 
Committee of the terms of reference of the review and of information which had been 
identified in the Project Plan.

Paul Staines, Head of Service – Environment and Peter Marshall, Health and Safety 
Risk Manager, North Yorkshire County Council, attended the meeting to provide 
evidence. 

(A full account of the questions raised and responses is available as part of the 
Committee’s records).

The Committee was satisfied with the information provided, but considered it needed 
more information on issues raised and additional evidence in order to progress the 
review.

THE DECISION:

That:-

(1) the information provided so far be received;

(2) Steve Lister, Head of Service Leisure and Communities and Dominic Passman, 
Health and Safety Officer, North Yorkshire County Council, be invited to the 
next meeting of the Committee.

SC.20 POLICY REVIEW - CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT
All Wards

A report of the Chairman of the Committee was considered which reminded the 
Committee of the terms of reference of the review and of information which had been 
identified in the Project Plan.

Clive Thornton, Corporate Facilities Manager, attended the meeting to provide 
evidence.  The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to at 
the meeting and where further information was requested it was agreed that the 
Committee would be provided with this information separately.

(A full account of the questions raised and responses is available as part of the 
Committee’s records).

The Committee was satisfied with the information provided and agreed that no further 
witnesses were required at this stage.  The Committee would review the evidence 
gathered at their next meeting to determine whether it had received all the information 
it required to conclude the review.



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
20 October 2016

THE DECISION:

That:-

(1) the information provided so far be received; and

(2) the evidence gathered so far be reviewed at the next meeting of the Committee 
in order to determine whether to conclude the policy review.

The meeting closed at 11.30 am

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee


